
 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Goosnargh Village Hall, Church 
Lane, Goosnargh, Nr Preston, PR3 2BH  
 
Agenda 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
 

 • Attendees for 'projects tour' by coach to convene at Goosnargh 
Village Hall from 10.15am.  Please note due to the Village Hall 
being in use for another group in the morning, refreshments will 
not be available prior to the coach tour. 

• Coach to leave at 10.30am for tour in surrounding areas, including 
Bowland Visitor Centre at Beacon Fell. 

• Coach returns to Goosnargh at approximately 12.45pm.  Buffet 
lunch to be served in The Grapes Pub. 

• Committee meeting to commence in Goosnargh Village Hall at 
2pm. 

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair    

 The Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee are asked to appoint a Chair and Vice Chair 
for the municipal year 2013/14. Nominations have been 
received for County Councillor Albert Atkinson (as 
Chair) and County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles (as 
Vice Chair). 

 

 
2. Welcome, introductions and Apologies for Absence    

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Report attached.  
 
 



- 2 - 

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday 26 April 2013   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Committee are asked to agree the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 April 2013. 

 

 
6. Matters Arising    

 To note any matters arising from the previous meeting.  
 
7. AONB Partner Updates    

 (All Partners – Verbal Update)  
 
8. Budget Update   (Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report attached.  
 
9. AONB Unit Report   (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Report attached.  
 
10. AONB Management Plan Review Update   (Pages 27 - 34) 

 Report attached.  
 
11. Landscape Partnership Scheme - Scoping Report    

 Report tabled on the day.  
 
12. 50th Anniversary Update    

 Verbal update  
 
13. Any Other Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

(a) Europarc Charter for Sustainable Tourism 
Update   

 

 Verbal update. 
 

(b) National Association for AONBs - Value of 
AONBs Partnership report   

(Pages 35 - 50) 

 Verbal update with accompanying NAAONB report. 
 

 
14. Date of Next Meetings    

 To note that the next meetings of the Committee will be 
held on:- 
Tuesday 22 April 2014 in Craven. (Venue TBC)  
Thursday 9 October 2014 in Ribble Valley 

 

 



- 3 - 

 
 A Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer 
 

Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

  

Membership and Terms of Reference of the Advisory Committee 2013/14 
 
Issue for Consideration 
 
The Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Advisory Committee 
for 2013/14. 
 
Information 
 
It is reported for the information of the Committee that the Constituent Authorities of 
the Advisory Committee have informed the Secretary of their representatives 
appointed to serve on the Committee for the year 2013/14.  The Constitution and 
Membership of the Advisory Committee for 2013/14 is, therefore, as follows:- 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
County Councillor A Atkinson   
County Councillor S Charles  
County Councillor K Ellard 
 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
County Councillor R Welch 
 
Craven District Council 
 
Councillor L Barrington 
 
Lancaster City Council 
 
Councillor J Pritchard 
 
Wyre Borough Council 
 
Councillor R Brooks  
 
Rib
[...]
cter 
of the AONB 

- promoting other action that is necessary to further the objectives of the 
AONB designation 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 26th April, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Barley Village 
Hall, Cross Lane, Barley, Nr Burnley.  BB12 9JU 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Michael Helm, LAPTC 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
County Councillor David Smith, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council 
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited 
Janet Sharp, Champion Bowland (formerly Bowland Tourism Environment Fund) 
 
Officers 
 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
David Padley, Lancashire County Council 
Mike Pugh, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council 
Gavin Thomas, RSPB Bowland Wader Project 
 
Apologies 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
 

 

Neil Clark, Natural England 
Ian Grindy, United Utilities plc 
Councillor Roger Sherlock, Lancaster City Council 
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum 
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council 
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council 
Dave Oyston, United Utilities plc 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
 
Presentation 
The Committee received a presentation from Gavin Thomas from the Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds (RSPB).  Gavin gave a presentation on the RSPB's Bowland Wader 
Project and highlighted work being undertaken to encourage and promote various wader 
species to return to the Forest of Bowland, the work has included aspected such as: 
 

• Habitat creation. 

• Landscape maintenance and restoration. 

• Focusing resources on specific "wader hotspot"areas. 

• Working in partnership with all relevant organisations. 

• Working with farmers and landowners. 

• Volunteer tasks such as wader surveys and habitat management work. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
1.  Welcome, Introduction and Apologies 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Albert Atkinson, welcomed all to the meeting and 
introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 
2.  Appointment of Additional Committee Member 

 
The Committee considered a request to appoint a new Committee Member – Friends of 
Bowland. 
 
Friends of Bowland was established as an unincorporated association in 2012, agreeing a 
governing document and appointing officers following its launch at Newton-in-Bowland 
village hall in October 2012. 
 
Friends of Bowland aims are: 

• to promote practical conservation in Bowland; 

• to promote environmental knowledge and training - in particular to benefit Bowland 
flora and fauna; 

• to promote historical and local research relating to the landscape of Bowland; 

• to hold educational and social events likely to be of interest to Friends; 

• be a means of getting advice and recruiting volunteers for projects; 

• raise funds to promote these aims, in particular where funds may be inaccessible to 
the AONB unit; 

Page 6



 

 
 

 

• work with the AONB unit and other relevant groups/organisations to avoid 
duplication and waste of resources. 

 
Resolved: The Committee approved the appointment to the Joint Advisory Committee of 
a representative from Friends of Bowland. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary In
[...]
etable has 
been put together which was circulated to Committee members.  The Management Plan 
Review timetable set out key stages and a timeline for completion. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted and endorsed the Management Plan Review timetable 
as presented. 
 
9.  AONB Fundraising Strategy 

 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit, presented the report.  Cathy explained that 
in April 2012, the AONB JAC approved the AONB Unit to progress the development of a 
Fundraising Strategy for the Partnership.  This strategy sets out a number of ways in 
which the Partnership can compensate for likely reductions in future funding, including: 
 

1. reducing expenditure from staff, projects or SDF budgets; 
2. seeking gifts from individual or corporate donors; 
3. developing alternative income streams. 
4. applying for grants from non-governmental bodies. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
i. Note the report and approve the adoption and implementation of AONB Fundraising 

Strategy by the Partnership. 
ii. Approve for the AONB Unit to implement the transfer of the Sustainable 

Development Fund to Champion Bowland, subject to approval by the SDF Panel 
and trustees of Champion Bowland. 

iii. Approve for the AONB Unit to develop a draft proposal for an Heritage Lottery Fund 
Landscape Partnership Stage 1 bid (to be tabled again for further discussion at the 
AONB JAC meeting in October 2013). 

 
10.  AONB 50th Anniversary Update 

Page 9



 

 
 

 

 
It was reported to the Committee that a bid for some additional funding for the 50th 
Anniversary had been unsuccessful.  However it was also reported that a meeting had 
been scheduled with interested parties to look at organising a series of events within 
existing resources, including Festival Bowland, walks, arts programme and lots of other 
projects with publicity and promotion. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the updated on the AONB 50th Anniversary 
arrangements. 
 
11.  Date of Future Meetings 

 
Following a discussion around potential clashes of dates it was agreed that the next 
meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 9th October 2013 in the Preston 
area, with the following Committee meeting to be held on Tuesday 22 April 2014 in the 
Craven area. 
 
 
 
 Andy Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 10



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

 
Revised Estimates 2013/14 and Revenue Budget 2014/15 
(Agenda Item 8a refers) 
 
 
Issue for consideration 
 
a) Revised Estimates 2013/14 
b) Revenue Budget 2014/15 
  
Background 
 
The budget provision for the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee is funded 
by eight constituent local authority partners and grant from Defra and is enhanced by 
additional contributions from partner organisations, e.g. United Utilities.  A core team of 4.4 
full time equivalent posts is established from this budget provision, to assist in the delivery of 
the statutory AONB Management Plan on behalf of the Joint Advisory Committee and the 
local authorities.  The AONB Unit is now working to a 3-year business plan (2013- 2016), on 
which partners are consulted to ensure it reflects local priorities for the AONB. 
 

a. Revised Estimates 2013/14   
 

The costs of the Partnership are managed as part of the Lancashire County Council’s 
Environment Directorate’s Devolved Financial Management scheme.  Since the Joint 
Advisory Committee in October 2012 approved the 2013/14 estimates and sought 
support for the contributions requested from funding partners, the full requested 
contributions have been met. 

 
Defra advised in December 2012, that the grant offer for 2013/14 was £225,116 a 
reduction of £14,446 (or 5.38% reduction based on 2010/11 grant funding levels). 
 
The net effect of these changes allows a programme of projects (including 
Sustainable Development Fund) to be delivered in 2013/14, totalling £103,378.  In 
addition
[...]
A contribution of £6,800 from United Utilities has been included, on the basis that the 
company will maintain a level of contribution equivalent to that of the district/borough 
councils.  
 

3. Net Expenditure 
 

The £366,671 net cost of management services is based on maintaining the level of 
contributions from the funding authorities requested for 2012/13.  It is essential that 
the funding authorities are notified of the approved expenditure and requested to 
make due provision in their own estimates. 

 
4. Additional Resources 
 

It should be noted that resources from local authorities/individuals/other bodies for 
projects in AONB will be sought during 2013/14 (e.g. Lottery Funds, EU and 
Lancashire Environment Fund), which are over and above the Joint Advisory 
Committee budget provision and this will continue in 2014/15.   
 
Furthermore, the service contributes to the generation of additional schemes and 
projects in liaison with services operating in the area such as the various local 
authority Countryside Services. 

 
Decision Required 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
i) note the 2013/14 Revised Estimates. 
 
ii) approve the 2014/15 Revenue Budget as set out in the report,   
           
iii) subject to the approval of  (ii) above, to request the funding authorities to make 

appropriate provision in their revenue budgets 

Page 13



Page 14



AGENDA ITEM 8a - AONB Budget 

  

  Estimated   Revised   Estimated 

  2013/14   2013/14   2014/15 

  
(Out-turn 
Prices)   

(Out-turn 
Prices)   

(Out-turn 
Prices) 

1   2   3   4 

    £   £   £ 

Expenditure             

Core Costs             

  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation   168,238   168,238   172,932 

  Out-based premises   20,000   20,000 20,000 

  Travel and subsistence   8,900   8,900 8,900 

  Central, Departmental & Tech. Support   60,800   60,800 60,800 

  Core Activities   19,800   19,800 17,800 

            

  Sub total of Core Costs   277,738   277,738 280,432 

        
[...]
hose who contributed. 

 

For further information contact sandra.silk@lancashire.gov.uk  

 

University of Chester Work Placement Student 
Jen Duckworth first volunteered for the Forest of Bowland AONB team as part of her second year University work 
placement, joining us for 5 weeks in May 2012. Jen decided to then take a year-long industry placement as part of her 
degree to join us from September 2012 to August 2013. Her enthusiasm and positive approach to the role have meant 
that her contribution to the team was invaluable. Jen took a lead in developing the Social Media communications for the 
team, using Twitter to promote events and setting up a Facebook page to enable us to interact more effectively with 
communities, businesses and visitors, while promoting the AONB as a sustainable tourism destination. Jen's positive 
attitude, willingness to learn and friendly and outgoing approach, have made it a pleasure to have her as part of the 
team, she left us in August and we wish her all the very best with her studies and future career. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26



Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee Meeting 
Wednesday 9th October 2013 
 
AONB Management Plan Review Update 
 
Issue for consideration 
 
In January 2013, the Joint Advisory Committee agreed to carry out a review of the 
statutory AONB Management Plan.  The report and appendices summarise progress 
made towards delivery of the business plan, alongside plans for the coming year: 
 
Background 
 
Key stages completed to date: 

• Confirmation of agreement from local authorities to progress with the review 
under the auspices of the Joint Advisory Committee 

• Four community consultation workshops held (with the assistance S Robinson 
Consulting) in June 2013 Downham, Dunsop Bridge, Hornby and Tosside, 
with almost 40 attendees across the four workshops.  A summary report of the 
consultation is available. 

• Four thematic or topic consultation workshops (meeting notes are available) 
held in July 2013 involving members of relevant organisations and interest 
groups to on: 
- Landscape and Biodiversity 
- Access, Recreation, Information and Events 
- Planning and Development 
- Farming and Land Management (through meetings of the Bowland Land 
Managers Forum) 

• Working draft Plan tabled at Management Plan Review Group for discussion 
at meeting on 5th September 2013 

• Scoping report for the Strategic Environmental Assessment sent on 11th 
September to statutory agencies (English Heritage, Environment Agency and 
Natural England) for comment. 

 
 

a) AONB Management Plan – Outcomes, Visions and Objectives 
(Agenda Item 10a refers) 

 
This report is a summary of the AONB Management Plan Outcomes, Visions and 
Objectives.  This provides the framework for the AONB delivery or action plan and is 
currently nearing completion.   
 
A full draft Plan, containing background, context and actions for the Plan, will be 
made available to the Committee in late October 2013, when formal consultation 
commences. 
 
b) Revised AONB Management Plan Review Timetable 
(Agenda Item 10b refers) 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



This timetable sets out both completed and remaining stages/milestones of the 
review process and estimated dates of completion for each stage. 
 
 
Decision to be taken 
 
The Committee is asked to:  
i. note the report and offer comments on AONB Management Plan review. 
ii. provide formal comments on the full draft plan when made publicly available 

in late October 2013. 
 
 

 

Page 28



Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan Objectives 

 
1 

Agenda Item 10a 

 

AONB Outcome 1 

An Outstanding Landscape of Natural and Cultural Heritage 

 

Vision 

An unspoilt and unique landscape of the highest quality; richness and diversity of cultural and natural features; a landscape where tranquillity can be found. 

 

Objectives 

 

Landscape 

1.1 Recognise the founding principles of the European Landscape Convention and 
[...]
in 

the Programme continue to work together at a national level to 

address key issues facing AONBs.   

If, as seems likely, the resources available to individual 

Partnerships are set to decline further, there will be even more 

benefit from continued collaborative and collective working at a 

senior staff level.  Smaller AONB Units will mean that staff time 

will be an even more precious commodity.  Taking time away from 

local AONB business to exchange experience, share skills and 

develop smarter ways of working must not be seen as an 

unnecessary luxury.  On the contrary, pulling back from this work 

will lead to the much greater risk that AONB Partnerships will 

become more isolated from each other and miss out on the 

benefits of collaboration and cross-fertilisation. 

 

LUC 

July 2013 

P
age 49



P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday 26 April 2013
	8 Budget Update
	Item 8a

	9 AONB Unit Report
	10 AONB Management Plan Review Update
	Item 10a
	Item 10b

	13b National Association for AONBs - Value of AONBs Partnership report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Goosnargh Village Hall, Church Lane, Goosnargh, Nr Preston, PR3 2BH 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard 
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council 
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council 
Neil Clark, Natural England 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Caroline Holden, United Utilities plc 
Michael Helm, LAPTC 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Geoff Morries, Friends of Bowland 
Jeremy Sutton, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) 
Councillor Roger Sherlock, Lancaster City Council 
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council 
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum 
 
Officers 
 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Tarja Wilson, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council 
Phil Johnson, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 



 
2 

 

Mike Williams, Pendle Borough Council 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited 
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council 
David Padley, Lancashire County Council 
Mike Pugh, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council 
Greg Robinson, Wyre Borough Council 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
Nominations were received prior to the meeting for County Councillor Albert Atkinson to be 
appointed as Chair and for County Councillor Susie Charles to be appointed as Vice-Chair 
for the 2013/14 municipal year.  No further nominations were received at the meeting and 
upon being put to the Committee, the Committee resolved to appoint County Councillor 
Albert Atkinson as Chair and County Councillor Susie Charles as Vice Chair for the 
2013/14 municipal year. 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson assumed the role of Chair from this point forward. 
 
2.  Welcome, introductions and Apologies for Absence 

 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson welcomed all to the meeting, round table introductions 
were made. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests 

 
None 
 
4.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
Resolved: The Committee approved the Consitution, Membership and Terms of 
Reference for 2013/14 subject to the correction of an error regarding the Lancaster City 
Council representative.  The Lancaster City Council representative should be Councillor 
Roger Sherlock, not Councillor J Pritchard. 
 
5.  Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday 26 April 2013 

 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 26th April 2013 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
6.  Matters Arising 

 
A member of the public (Mrs Lord) attended to discuss the views of the Committee on 
fracking.  The Chair invited Mrs Lord to put her views forward under matters arising. 
 



 
3 

 

Mrs Lord highlighted the environmental issues relating to hydraulic fracturing (or fracking) 
of shales for gas and also her concerns about the possibility of it taking place within the 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).   
 
Elliott Lorimer explained that as far he was aware no applications for exploratory wells had 
been made or consented in the AONB.  If planning consent was sought for exploration, 
this would require approval from the County Council, along with other interested parties 
(listed below).  The AONB Partnership would be consulted on any application for planning 
consent. 
 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard explained that he is the chair of the County Council's 
Development Control Committee, and that any planning application for exploration for 
shale gas would have to be considered and approved by four bodies, namely: 
 

• Lancashire County Council 

• Department for Energy and Climate Change 

• Environment Agency 

• Health and Safety Executive 
 
The Chair, thanked Mrs Lord for attending and bringing her concerns to the attention of the 
Committee, and asked that the concerns be noted. 
 
7.  AONB Partner Updates 

 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council, provided an update and explained that a Green 
Infrastructure Plan consultation is taking place at the moment, and feedback from the 
AONB partners is welcomed.  One of the major tasks of the consultation is to raise 
awareness of the AONB. 
 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency, provided an update and explained that the Environment 
Agency and DEFRA want to review water management and create a new Catchment 
Partnerships to lead this new approach 
 
Geoff Morries, Friends of Bowland, was invited to introduce Friends of Bowland to the 
Commmittee.  Geoff explained that Friends of Bowland is a new organisation (in operation 
for approximately 12 months) that is primarily focused on volunteering in the Forest of 
Bowland, either with public bodies or individuals. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted all the AONB Partner Updates. 
 
8.  Budget Update 

 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit, presented the report (circulated).  Nick 
explained that there are no changes in the outturn position from the previous report 
submitted to the Committee.  The next stage is to set out the budget for the next financial 
year.  Nick highlighted some of the significant potential future changes regarding income 
and expenditure. 
 
Resolved: The Committee resolved to: 
 



 
4 

 

i) Note the 2013/14 Revised Estimates, 
ii) Approve the 2014/15 Revenue Budget as set out in the report, and; 
iii) Request the funding authorities to make appropriate provision in their revenue 

budgets. 
 
9.  AONB Unit Report 

 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit, presented the report (circulate) which 
provided updates on all the projects and activities currently taking place in the AONB. 
 
In addition to the report regarding project activity, Hetty explained that calendars have 
been produced to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the AONB and that Committee 
Members would be provided with a complimentary copy.  Other copies can be purchased 
for £8. 
 
Resolved: The Committee agreed to note the AONB Unit Report as set out. 
 
10.  AONB Management Plan Review Update 

 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit, presented the report and explained that in 
January 2013, the Joint Advisory Committee agreed to carry out a review of the statutory 
AONB Management Plan.  The report and appendices presented summarise progress 
made towards delivery of the business plan, alongside plans for the coming year. 
 
Key stages completed to date include: 
 

• Confirmation of agreement from local authorities to progress with the review under 
the auspices of the Joint Advisory Committee 

• Four community consultation workshops held (with the assistance S Robinson 
Consulting) in June 2013 Downham, Dunsop Bridge, Hornby and Tosside, with 
almost 40 attendees across the four workshops.  A summary report of the 
consultation is available. 

• Four thematic or topic consultation workshops (meeting notes are available) held in 
July 2013 involving members of relevant organisations and interest groups to on: 
- Landscape and Biodiversity 
- Access, Recreation, Information and Events 
- Planning and Development 
- Farming and Land Management (through meetings of the Bowland Land 
Managers Forum) 

• Working draft Plan tabled at Management Plan Review Group for discussion at 
meeting on 5th September 2013 

• Scoping report for the Strategic Environmental Assessment sent on 11th September 
to statutory agencies (English Heritage, Environment Agency and Natural England) 
for comment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

a) AONB Management Plan – Outcomes, Visions and Objectives 
(Agenda Item 10a refers) 

 
Elliott explained that this report summarises the AONB Management Plan Outcomes, 
Visions and Objectives.  It provides the framework for the AONB delivery or action plan 
and is currently nearing completion.   
 
A full draft Plan, containing background, context and actions for the Plan, will be made 
available to the Committee in late October 2013, when formal consultation commences. 
 
b) Revised AONB Management Plan Review Timetable 
(Agenda Item 10b refers) 
 

This timetable sets out both completed and remaining stages/milestones of the review 
process and estimated dates of completion for each stage. 
 
Elliott explained that there would be opportunity for all to contribute when the Management 
Plan is sent out for consultation. 
 
Resolved: The Committee resolved to:  
i) note the report and offered comments on AONB Management Plan review. 
ii) provide formal comments on the full draft plan when made publicly available in late 

October 2013. 
 
11.  Landscape Partnership Scheme - Scoping Report 

 
Elliott Lorimer tabled a report regarding the Landscape Partnership Scheme providing 
some background and scope to the proposed scheme. 
 
Elliott explained that at the April 2013 meeting of the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee (JAC) the committee agreed that the AONB Unit should put the 2013 
Fundraising Strategy into action, in order to seek external funding for the Partnership. 
 
A key element of this strategy is to bid for large scale funds from the Heritage Lottery 
Fund’s Landscape Partnership Scheme (LPS). 
 
The LPS is for schemes led by partnerships which aim to conserve areas of distinctive 
landscape character, aiming to create a holistic programme of work at a landscape-scale, 
over a five year period and with significant grant aid of up to £3m and up to a 90% 
intervention rate. Match funding does need to be committed (and ideally secured) in 
advance and this typically makes up 20-30% of total programme costs. This is going to be 
a challenge to generate in our current economic climate.  
 
The application process is competitive, with normally just one application per region being 
successful each year. The process is also lengthy, taking on average 2-3 years from 
starting bidding to the start of a delivery phase. 
 
LPS schemes have to deliver against HLF ‘outcomes’ and make a significant difference to 
the heritage (natural and cultural), communities and people in the project area. The 
outcomes are as follows: 



 
6 

 

Outcomes for heritage 
 
Heritage will be:  
 

• Better managed  

• In better condition  

• Identified/recorded 
 
Outcomes for people 
 
People will have:  
 

• Developed skills  

• Learnt about heritage  

• Volunteered time 
 

Outcomes for communities  
 

• Environmental impacts will be reduced  

• More people and a wider range of people will have engaged with heritage  

• Your local area/community will be a better place to live, work or visit. 
 
In essence, LPS programmes seek to make significant improvement in a defined area. 
 
One further issue is that this defined area should be a maximum of 200 sq kilometres, and 
in an AONB the size of Bowland (800 sq km) this means we have to select the most 
appropriate and distinctive area which: 
 

• has significant needs and issues  

• can demonstrate a level of improvement over 5 years  

• meets both HLF and AONB Partnership priorities 
 
The AONB Unit originally identified 4 potential areas for a LPS bid, and this has now been 
reduced to 3, with two areas in the north of the AONB merging into one larger landscape 
unit. Over the summer a scoping study has taken place to assess the potential for each of 
these areas to make a bid to HLF. The results of this study are set out below and will be 
presented to the AONB JAC in October 2013 to make a decision on which area we will 
develop a bid for.  
 
The AONB Unit would like to stress that all three areas hold massive potential for action, 
and the level of interest in pursuing a bid in all areas is high. We would therefore like to 
propose that the two areas NOT selected for a bid will become a focus for activity by the 
Partnership, and a number of pilot schemes and funded activity will be delivered there 
whilst HLF resources are focussed on the successful LPS scheme elsewhere in Bowland. 
 
Next Steps 
 
Once the JAC has decided which area should be developed as a Landscape Partnership 
Scheme the timetable could be as follows: 



 
7 

 

 
October 2013 to May 2014 
 
A partnership board will be created to guide development of a stage 1 bid External advice 
will be brought in to assist with the bid preparation, although this will largely be done within 
the AONB Unit. 
 
May 2014 
 
Stage 1 bid to be submitted. 
 
October 2014 
 
HLF Board decision on phase 1 bid, if successful a Development Grant (up to £100,000) 
will be available to further develop the bid. 
 
January – December 2015 
 
Development stage, putting together a stage 2 bid, with support from a dedicated project 
officer. 
 
Spring 2015 
 
Submission of stage 2 bid with a decision later that year. 
 
2016 
 
Programme to start delivering. 
 
The Committee considered the 'Three Candidate Areas', consisting of the 'Northern Arc', 
the 'Western Edge' and 'Pendle'. 
 
After considering all the information presented in the report and additional information 
provided by officers, the Committee selected 'Pendle' as its preferred option. 
 
Resolved: After consideration of all relevant information presented, the Committee 
resolved to select 'Pendle' as the area for the AONB Partnership to progress an LPS bid 
and instructed officers to commence the next steps in the project planning and 
development process. 
 
12.  50th Anniversary Update 

 
Elliott Lorimer gave an update on the 50th anniversary events planned for 2014.  The 50th 
anniversary will officially launch on Monday 10th February 2014.  Members discussed the 
50th anniversary and agreed it would be beneficial to hold an additional Committee 
meeting in the circumstances in February 2014.  Date to be arranged. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the update on the 50th anniversary and requested that 
an additional Committee meeting be arranged for February 2014 to discuss plans for the 
anniversary events. 



 
8 

 

 
 
13.  Any Other Urgent Business 

 
13a.  Europarc Charter for Sustainable Tourism Update 

 
Nick Osborne gave a verbal update on the Europarc Charter for Sustainable Tourism.  
Nick explained that there is a cost of 5000 euros to pay for assessment and re-
accreditation for this award.  The Committee was asked to consider if it felt it still wanted to 
continue paying for the assessment and accreditation.  A decision would need to be taken 
early in 2014 whether or not to proceed with the application. 
 
Resolved: It was agreed to make a final decision on whether or not to proceed with the 
application for the Europarc Charter for Sustainable Tourism at the additional meeting to 
be arranged in February 2014.  
 
13b.  National Association for AONBs - Value of AONBs Partnership report 

 
The Value of AONBs Partnerships report was circulated under Any Other Business.   
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the report. 
 
14.  Date of Next Meetings 

 
It was agreed that an additional meeting be arranged for February 2014.  The next 
scheduled meeting to be held after this will be 24 April 2014. 
 
 
 
 Andy Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


